

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SPLENDID SHIPPING SENDIRIAN BERHAD
AND M/V HARMONY CONTAINER, IN REM,

Petitioners,

v.

TRANS-TEC ASIA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE*
BRIEF AND BRIEF OF MALAYSIA AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CHESTER DOUGLAS HOOPER*
HARMONY I. LOUBE
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
195 Broadway
New York, NY 10007
(212) 513-3200

**Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

October 27, 2008

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE DECISION OF THE NINTH CIR- CUIT IN THIS CASE WOULD SERI- OUSLY INTERFERE WITH MALAYSIA'S MARITIME LAW	3
II. THE CONFLICT AMONG CIRCUITS CREATES INTOLERABLE UNCER- TAINTY IN MARITIME LAW FOR MA- LAYSIA AND THE INTERNATIONAL MARITIME COMMUNITY	6
III. THE DECISION OF THE NINTH CIR- CUIT IN THIS CASE WOULD PREJU- DICE THE INTERESTS OF MALAYSIAN SHIPOWNERS, BONA FIDE PURCHAS- ERS, MORTGAGEES AND OTHER HOLDERS OF MARITIME LIENS AND RIGHTS IN REM.....	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953)	8, 9
<i>Liverpool & London S.S. Protection & Indemnity Association v. Queen of Leman MV</i> , 296 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Rainbow Line v. M/V Tequila</i> , 480 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1973).....	8
<i>Tramp Oil & Marine Ltd. v. M/V Mermaid I</i> , 805 F.2d 42 (1st Cir. 1986).....	7, 8
<i>Trans-Tec Asia v. M/V Harmony Container</i> , 518 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2008).....	1, 3, 4, 6
<i>Trinidad Foundry & Fabricating Ltd. v. M/V K.A.S. Camilla</i> , 966 F.2d 613 (11th Cir. 1992).....	7, 8
STATUTES	
Federal Maritime Lien Act (“FMLA”), 46 U.S.C. § 31301, <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
William Tetley, <i>Maritime Liens and Claims</i> (2d ed. 1998)	1
